Public Document Pack

Date:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

02 March 2022
Katie Brewer
(08143) 577046
katie.brewer@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2022
A meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 9
March 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Councillor Boyd (Chair); Councillors: Dexter (Vice-Chair), Braidwood, Duckworth, Garner,
Hopkinson, Kup, Pat Moore, Pugh, Shrubb, Towning and Whitehead

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 1
December 2021, copy attached.

4.

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 11 - 44)

5.

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 (Pages 45 - 64)

6.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 65 - 74)

7.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE (Pages 75 - 100)

8.

2021/22 WAIVERS (Pages 101 - 128)

9.

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 129 - 146)

10.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 147 150)

11.

CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL (Pages 151 - 166)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

Item
No

Subject

12.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 167 - 172)

13.

G&A OVERSIGHT OF FRAUD, LAWS & REGULATIONS
Verbal update from Chris Blundell.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or
[...]
ent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it
should be declared as outlined above.

What if I am unsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present:

1.

Councillor Kerry Boyd (Chair); Councillors Dexter, Braidwood,
Garner, Kup, Pat Moore, Pugh, Shrubb, Towning and Whitehead.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Cllr Duckworth.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Cllr Pugh proposed, Cllr Towning seconded and members AGREED to approve the
minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021.

4.

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
Simon Webb from East Kent Audit Partnership introduced the report, commenting that:







Six new pieces of work had been undertaken this quarter.
Particular note was given to Tenant Health & Safety, which had gained
reasonable assurance overall. The work undertaken since inheriting this area
from East Kent Housing was applauded. General Needs Housekeeping Within
Communal Blocks was one area still with limited assurance, but it was expected
to have at least reasonable assurance after the follow up.
Commercial Let Properties and Concessions had limited assurance, this was
particularly to do with a lack of up to date rent reviews in that area.
One follow up had been conducted during the period under review. From this
assurance levels for the cemetery and crematoria had been raised from
reasonable assurance to substantial.
Progress against the TDC 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan showed a little behind
target, with 43.7% completion at the 6 month stage (30 September). However,
this had raised to 66% (at 30 November) of the council’s target for completion by
March.

Members commented on the report and it was noted that:



Members echoed the appreciation for the Housing Team’s hard work, especially
during Covid.
A query was raised regarding ICT licences, asking why they hadn't yet been
updated. The reason was not known but a response would be given in writing
after the meeting.

Cllr Kup proposed, Cllr Pugh seconded and members AGREED that the report be noted
and any changes to the agreed 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report be approved.
5.

MID YEAR REVIEW 2021-22:
INVESTMENT STRATEGY

TREASURY

MANAGEMENT

AND

Page 5

ANNUAL

Agenda Item 3
2

The Director of Finance, Chris Blundell, introduced the report, noting that:








This report was put before Cabinet on 16 November and, subject to any
comments from the committee, would be taken to the next meeting of Full
Council.
There were no foreseen issues with meeting the targets approved in February.
It was considered unlikely that TDC would spend the full revised budget this year.
The budget had increased from 22 million pounds to 31 million for the Capital
Program. However, the majority of that increase had come from grants and
therefore there had only been a modest increase in borrowing.
There were 54 million pounds worth of investments at the midpoint of the year.
These were low risk and low return investments.
There were 20 million pounds of external borrowing at the mid-year point and no
new borrowing undertaken during the first half of the year. 4 million pounds had
been repaid during the year so far.
The borrowing position of the Council would be looked at further during t
[...]
ves. TDC
would also need to borrow c.11 million pounds towards this.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3
3








There were no major changes noted to the minimum revenue provision (the
Council’s policy for the re-payment of debt) and it would next go to Full Council.
The gross debt for TDC was expected to increase, in line with the strategy.
The authorised limit on debt is £126 000 000, beyond which Full Council would
be consulted.
Interest base rates were forecast to increase 0.25% per year until 2025.
There is a limited scope of institutions that TDC would take on debt from, which
were listed in the report.
The Council’s strategy for investment was focussed on managing risk and as
such considered the credit worthiness of organisations carefully.
Investments made were generally for less than one year and a limit of 5 million
pounds was in place as a total that could be invested for longer than one year.

The Chair requested refresher training for Governance & Audit committee members in
the next quarter. There were no other comments from members.
Cllr Kup proposed, Cllr Shrubb seconded and members AGREED to recommended this
report and each of the key elements listed to Full Council, namely:
a. The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2022-23 to 2024-25,
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator;
b. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy;
c. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23 to 2024-25 and the Treasury
Indicators;
d. The Investment Strategy for 2022-23 contained in the Treasury Management
Strategy, including the detailed criteria;
e. The Capital Strategy for 2022-23;
f. The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2022-23.
7.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
Mr Blundell introduced the review of corporate risks, making the following key points:











The risk register was last brought to the committee in July 2021.
Points of note since then include:
There has been an increased risk for berths 4&5 of Ramsgate Port due to the
ne
[...]
ugh proposed, Cllr Whitehead seconded and members AGREED to approve the
Corporate Risk Management - Quarterly Update.
8.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
Estelle Culligan, Director of Law and Democracy, introduced the AGS commenting that:






The Annual Governance Statement had last been considered by the Governance
& Audit committee on 28 July 2021.
When this was last considered it was thought that the annual accounts would be
published in September. Due to various delays they haven’t yet been published,
but it was still considered important to approve the AGS as they must be
published before, or at the same time, as the annual audited accounts.
The document had been brought up to date to include relevant issues since July,
including the Statutory Recommendations which were accepted by Full Council
on 2 November 2021 and associated processes.
It was also noted that HR services had been brought in house on 1 September
2021 and the service had integrated well and was a real asset to the Council.
This had also been referenced within the document.

In response to a question from members, the head of EKAP clarified that:


‘Lack of External Quality Assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards is hereby disclosed as non-conformance in the AGS’ meant that rather
than engaging an EQA, it was deemed sufficient to rely on the self-assessment,
to report the non conformance with the standards to members and note it in the
AGS. This decision would also be reconsidered in January by the Client Officer
Group, the four s.151 officers who govern the EKAP and oversee the quality of
the service.

Cllr Pugh proposed, Cllr Shrubb seconded and members AGREED that the Annual
Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved and authorised the Leader and Chief
Executive to sign it off and for it to be published.
9.

2020-21 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Chris Blundell introduced this item on behalf of Grant Thornton, highlighting that:




Although the audit was still not completed
[...]
ts had to agree to any
changes in fees by the external auditor.
TDC would not have a say on who would be appointed. However, the PSAA do
try to keep auditors working across areas with a similar geography.
There is a mechanism to feedback to the PSAA about the appointed auditor.
Unfortunately, the system for feedback had not been considered satisfactory in
the past, though there were promised improvements in the pipeline.
Generally the audit market was considered to be not in good shape at the
moment.

Cllr Kup proposed, Cllr Whitehead seconded and members AGREED to recommend to
Council that the invitation to opt in to the national scheme for auditor appointment is
accepted.

Meeting concluded : 8.14 pm

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
Governance & Audit Committee

09-03-2022

Report Author

Head of Internal Audit

Portfolio Holder

Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member for Finance.

Status

For Information

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Executive Summary:
This report provides Members with a summary of the internal audit work completed by the
East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting,
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December.

Recommendation(s):
That the report be received by Members.
That any changes to the agreed 2021-22 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report be approved.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The costs of the audit work
are being met from the Financial Services 2021-22 budgets.

Legal
The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations and section 151 of
the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and effective internal audit function.

Corporate
Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance the Co
[...]
y agreed actions, and the
risk to the Council.

1.4

An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable,
Limited or No assurance.

1.5

Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back
to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Appendix 2 to
the EKAP report.

1.6

The purpose of the Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is to provide
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the
associated control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and

Page 12

Agenda Item 4
non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.
1.7

To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control
environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports
and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this
Committee.

2.0

Summary of Work

2.1

There has been ten internal audit assignment completed during the period and four
follow -ups.

3.0

Recommendations

3.1

That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

3.2

That the changes to the agreed 2021-22 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved.

3.3

That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant
Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of a
[...]
 Supplier Adoption
and undertake a company credit
check via Creditsafe.

9

Coastal safety
information
signage is
inadequate

Risk of serious harm
to public. At some
bays there is no
safety signage, at
others where it does
exist it is out of date
and insufficient
Needs to be all year
round at all bays
whether lifeguarded
or not. The RNLI
have produced a
signage review
report with costs,
recommendations.
However no budget
exists for this.

9

Funds need to be found to
implement signs. Approx £60k.

9

Page 73

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Statement of Accounts Update
Governance and Audit Committee 9 March 2022
Report Author

Chris Blundell, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Portfolio Holder

Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member for Finance

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

All Wards

Executive Summary:
This report provides the committee with a progress update on the audit of the 2021/22
accounts, highlights the audit deadlines for 2021/22 accounts publication and audit and
presents the Council’s Accounting Policies to be used in the 2022/23 accounts for approval.

Recommendation(s):
1. That the committee notes the progress with the audit of the 2020/21 statement of
accounts;
2. That the committee notes the statutory audit deadlines for 2021/22;
3. The committee notes the council’s response to the consultation on time limited
changes to the code of practice on Local Authority Accounting, as set out in Annex
1; and
4. That the committee approves the 2022/23 accounting policies as set out in Annex
2 this report.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money

As detailed within the body of the report
Legal

Section 3 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires local authorities to prepare
a statement of accounts.

Page 75

Agenda Item 7

Local authorities must produce their accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting. In England and Wales
[...]
cted due to being retrospective.
Dr Alexander Marshall, Dr
Previous appointment was non-compliant
Shakuntala Khemani
with CSOs and new appointment started
before Waiver could be signed. Appointment
had to be made due to a statutory
requirement, therefore, continuation of
service was necessary and could not be
ceased/.

Agenda Item 8

Medical Referee

Annex 4

Page 127

REJECTED

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Meeting

Governance and Audit Committee

Date

9 March 2022

Report Author

Estelle Culligan (Director of Law and Democracy)

Portfolio Holder

Cllr Ashbee, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Governance

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Ward:

All

Executive Summary:
This report recommends the adoption of a revised Local Code of Corporate Governance
which has been updated and sits alongside the Annual Governance Statement.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee adopts the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2021.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no direct financial implications from the adoption of this revised Code.
Legal
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to conduct a review of the
effectiveness of the system of internal control every year and prepare an Annual Governance
Statement. Part of that process involves reviewing and updating the Council’s Local Code of
Corporate Governance. This report and document reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance
Framework for Local Government 2016

Corporate
This report relates to a statutory and audit requirement and supports the development of an
effective and efficient council.
Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination,
[...]
f a general review of
terms of reference of
committees
To be reviewed by this
committee and published
as a standalone document
on the Council’s website

22-23/
03

22-23/
04

22-23/
05

Move to make the Local
Code of Corporate
Governance web rather than
paper based
Training update to
committee members on local
authority treasury
management

Proposed
completion
date
July 2022

Responsible
officer / body

December
2022

DLD

April 2022

DLD

Create a dedicated web
page on the internet site work underway, see above

April 2022

DLD

At the request of the chair
further training for the
committee has been
arranged, to be provided
by the council’s external
treasury management
advisory firm.

April 2022

DF

Key:
DLD
DF

Director of Law and Democracy & acting Monitoring Officer
Director of Finance and acting S151 Officer

Page 165

GT

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Meeting

9 March 2022

Report Author

Director of Law and Democracy and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Executive Summary:
This report is necessary in order to exclude the press and public from the meeting for
consideration of item 13. It will weigh the public interest factors for disclosure against the
public interest factors for exemption and explain why the exemption factors take priority.
The report will also state which paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) the author is using in order to exclude the press and
public from the meeting.

Recommendation(s):
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 13, as it contains
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no direct financial implications.
Legal
As per Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
[...]
ation which cannot
be publicly disclosed by Court Order.

Exempt information – discretion to exclude public
1.3

Subject to Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (right to a fair trial) the public may
be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that “exempt” information would be
disclosed.

Page 168

Agenda Item 12
2.0

Exempt Information

2.1

The full rules are set out in Part 1 & 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as Amended).

3.0

Reason Why Agenda Item 13 is considered to be “exempt”

3.1

The report author has classified Agenda Item 13 as disclosing exempt information
under paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual, paragraph 2 - Information
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, paragraph 3 - Information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information) and paragraph 7 - Information relating to any action taken or
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime, of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) thereby
suggesting that the press and public be excluded from the meeting whilst this item is
debated.

4.0

Justification/Public Interest Test

Public interest factors for disclosure
4.1

Factors suggested by the Information Commissioner as being relevant to an
assessment of public interest apply to this information. Disclosure would:1.

Further public understanding of the issues involved;

2.

Further public participation in the public debate of issues, in that disclosure
would allow a more informed debate;

3.

Promote accountability and transparency by the Council for the decisions it
takes;

4.

Promote accountability and transparency in the spending of public money;

5.

Allow individuals and organisations /external agencies to understand
decisions made by the Council affecting the

Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

11.

Present:

Councillor Kerry Boyd (Chair); Councillors Dexter, Duckworth,
Garner, Hopkinson, Kup, Shrubb and Towning

In Attendance:

Councillors Ashbee, Leys and R Bayford

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Cllr Pugh.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

13.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Cllr Kup proposed, Cllr Towning seconded and members AGREED to approve the
minutes of the meeting held on 01 December 2021.

14.

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
Simon Webb from East Kent Audit Partnership introduced the report, making the
following key points:
 This had been a busy quarter, with 10 reviews taking place.
 Substantial assurance had been reported in 2 significant areas, council tax and
the payment of housing benefits.
 Reasonable assurance was concluded for playgrounds and creditors.
 Limited assurance was given in two areas, equality & diversity and right to buy.
 There was no assurance concluded in the area of street cleansing.
 3 further reviews were undertaken where an assurance opinion wasn’t applicable.
These were:
 GDPR and the impact of home working on it.
 A position statement on the Council's controls to tackle climate change.
 Quarterly housing benefit testing 21/22 Q1&2.
 There were also four follow ups undertaken in this report.
 Progress against the Internal audit plan shows that it was behind schedule at 31
Dec 2021, but had moved ahead of the target at 28 Feb 2022.
 The limited areas which are yet to be followed up would be shared with the
committee in the coming meetings.
Members raised questions and the following points were made:
 All playgrounds in the district are subject to regular inspections by qualified
council staff and also an external inspection annually. In general the reports from
these inspections are available, but are not routinely published.
 There was one exception, which was that the report on the Ethelbert crescent
Viking ship playground in Cliftonville had been made available on the TDC
website.
 Information on expired certificates would be given in writing to the Chair.
 Staff qualified to undertake inspections had been given the training to do so by
TDC, while in post.
 Historically some playgrounds have been transferred to parish or town councils,
but there were none planned to be at this time.

2






















It was commented that the street cleansing audit didn’t reflect the hard work
undertaken across broader areas of service delivery, but focussed primarily on
mechanical sweepers.
Thanks were noted for the Council’s work on fly tipping.
It was noted that the audit looked for key controls in setting standards, delivering,
measuring and reporting on performance, rather than operational service
delivery. These controls were missing. However, are in the agreed action plan
which would be implemented going forward.
There were also some technological improvements to the service and service
monitoring that was already well underway and would be implemented shortly.
Madeline Homer, Chief executive, added that she felt that the process was
reassuring and although issues had been rightly raised around controls, the
complexity of the service and resourcing issues needed to be taken into account
as well.
TDC Service Standards, setting the level of cleanliness against the Code of
Practice, had not yet been published. Doing so was part of the action plan, with a
target date prior to September.
The support of residents was noted as a requirement for the future.
Of 68,000 properties there were 10,000 without the usual bin collection set-up.
Ensuring that the waste for these properties was dealt with appropriately involved
a combination of enforcement and education.
Work had also been carried out with the housing team to support this and the
selective licences remaining in the Cliftonville area also required the landlord to
maintain reasonable arrangements for the storage of refuse; another avenue for
enforcement action.
The budget had been considered when deciding whether to charge for bins.
Figures on fly tipping in the district sat within a different service area but would be
available. Improvements to means of enforcement in this area had also been
made and had positively impacted Council resources.
The follow-up on the street cleansing audit would take place later in the year,
once actions had been implemented. The Progress Report would be presented to
the committee at the appropriate meeting.
Questions were raised regarding the value for money in the investment in
mechanical sweepers and it was noted that the abrasive nature of coastal work
had meant that the smaller vehicles were not suitable. The Council were looking
into larger vehicles and new technologies to combat this issue, but were also
faced with the challenge of getting the support of an older workforce for these
changes.
Working with the community and partners on targeted impact had been very well
received and the successes could have been communicated better.
Equality and diversity training was being looked at with the HR team to
encourage uptake and would be delivered as an in-person course.
TDC would also consider the suitability of e-learning going forward, in light of the
flexible working policy.
Bob Porter, Director of Housing and Planning, would look at the figures in the
right to buy table in the report, and confirm their explanation with members.

Cllr Kup proposed, Cllr Dexter seconded and members received the report and AGREED
that any changes to the agreed 2021-22 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report be approved.
15.

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23
Christine Parker from East Kent Audit Partnership introduced this item, noting that:
 Although the strategic plan showed multiple years, the committee was only asked
to approve the next 12 months.
 The Charter would usually come to the committee annually, with the plan, but as
there weren’t any significant changes it would next come in 2023.

3





Information was gathered from a variety of sources to inform the plan.
The top ten risks shown from the Institute of Internal Auditors’ audit cover all
sectors and are national.
They are noted to assure the committee that Internal Audit have considered them
all and built them into the proposed plan or, if not, given reasons.
The benchmarking provision is also outlined for members' information.

Members were welcomed to give any comments on the plan and the following points
were made:
 Illness with Covid-19 would now be treated according to the usual sickness
absence processes.
Cllr Duckworth proposed, Cllr Shrubb seconded and members APPROVED the Council’s
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.
16.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
Mr Blundell, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced the review of
corporate risks and made the following key points:
 The only change from the previous report was a reduced risk for Covid-19 as the
law and associated sickness absence treatment within the Council had changed.
 Considering recent events in Ukraine, the corporate management team would be
considering cyber insurance and other measures that can be taken to protect the
Council against digital threats.
 The risk score hadn’t changed, but an update on governance had been given by
the Independent Monitoring Officer to the General Purposes committee.
 It was positive to note that the budget had been approved, however, the funding
landscape for local government remained uncertain and this was reflected in the
risk report.
 Turbulent times in the economy were also commented on as an issue to try to
manage.
 The lowest scoring risks had been set out in Annex 1, as requested by the
committee previously.
 A new risk management strategy would be coming to the next meeting of the
committee for feedback, review and comments.
During discussion it was noted that:
 The Cabinet portfolio holder noted was incorrect and needed updating on the
report.
 TDC would be expecting to see change in the next 6 months on areas impacted
by the report of the Independent Monitoring Officer, political stewardship (bearing
in mind the upcoming election) and Covid-19 risks (assuming no new variants
arise).
 Homelessness was likely to remain a considerable risk going forward.
 The highest scoring risks are presented to the committee but the update to the
risk management strategy would include more nuance in future.
 Cyber attacks including fishing attempts have taken place at TDC and are noted
as a risk to the Council and a worldwide issue.
Cllr Kup proposed, Cllr Hopkinson seconded and members APPROVED the review.

17.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE
Chris Blundell presented the Statement of Accounts Update. It was noted that:
 The report related to this year, last year, and next years accounts and audit.
 It was hoped that the 20/21 accounts would have been brought to the G&A
committee at this meeting, however there were still two critical items that needed

4






to be determined and resolved. With the agreement of the Chair, officers would
be looking to arrange an extraordinary meeting in May to do this.
The 21/22 accounts have the same deadlines in place as the current year.
However, it was noted that only 9% of audits across all authorities were finished
by the 30 September deadline last year and only 40% were complete by the end
of December.
This led CIPFA to launch an emergency consultation to accountancy standards,
which TDC have responded to as set out in annex 1.
There were no changes to the accounting policies for next year, which become
effective from 1 April.

Cllr Shrubb proposed, Cllr Duckworth seconded and members APPROVED the 2022/23
accounting policies as set out in Annex 2 of the report. Members also noted the following
points:
1. The progress with the audit of the 2020/21 statement of accounts;
2. The statutory audit deadlines for 2021/22;
3. The council’s response to the consultation on time limited changes to the code of
practice on Local Authority Accounting, as set out in Annex 1.
18.

2021/22 WAIVERS
Chris Blundell presented the 2021/22 Waivers, noting that:
 He hoped this would be the first of many updates on the use of procurement
waivers.
 The default processes and circumstances for deviating from them were set out in
the report.
 21/22 waivers were also set out and there had been 48 in the year to date.
Members commented and during discussion it was noted that:
 Officers would compare data with nearby authorities and try to provide
meaningful and fair comparison. However, individual circumstances would make
this challenging. For example, more direct control over spend with in-house
services would provide more opportunity for waivers, so comparison may not be
reasonable.
 Consideration would also be given to presenting the information as a percentage
of total spending.
 TDC may have more waivers going forward due to delivering the levelling up
fund.
 Although generally the council was aiming for fewer waivers there are often good
reasons. The most common reason would be to provide value for money for
residents.
 Timescales imposed by Central Government are often difficult and waivers are
useful.
Members noted the report.

19.

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Estelle Culligan, Director of Law and Democracy, introduced this report and made the
following key points:
 The code was referred to in the Annual Governance Statement and last updated
in 2019.
 It reflects the CITFA and Solace Good Governance Framework for Local
Government 2016 document, which sets out seven principles of good governance
that councils were required to provide evidence against.

5



The report shows a lot of good that TDC is doing to support its governance, as
well as the work being undertaken following the statutory requirements from the
external auditor.
This document would be published with the Annual Governance Statement on the
Council website so it was more accessible and would promote transparency in
these areas.

During discussion it was clarified that:
 Meetings were held with both unions through the ‘Employee Council’ to share the
Council’s policy on a particular area. They then consult their members and come
back to TDC individually.
Cllr Hopkinson proposed, Cllr Duckworth seconded and members AGREED to adopt the
revised Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022.
20.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 ACTION PLAN UPDATE
Estelle Culligan made the following remarks on this report:
 This is a regular update on the progress of the action plan set out in the Annual
Governance Statement.
 Key points were the reference to the Statutory Recommendations from the
external auditor, the update to financial procedure rules and the most recent
update to the constitution.
Members noted the update.

21.

CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL
No members had any questions for the Chair on her Annual Report to Council.
Members noted the report.

22.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Cllr Boyd proposed, Cllr Duckworth seconded and members AGREED that the public and
press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 13, as it contained exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of part 1 of schedule 12a of the local
government act 1972 (as amended).

***Live streaming ended and any members of the press or public present were
asked to leave the meeting***
23.

G&A OVERSIGHT OF FRAUD, LAWS & REGULATIONS
Chris Blundell gave a verbal update.

Meeting concluded: 8.22 pm

